# OP \$40.00 9389

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coats & Clark Inc.		12/31/2001	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	J. & P. Coats Limited	
Street Address:	155 St. Vincent Street	
City:	Glasgow G2 5PA	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	938952	DUAL DUTY PLUS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (704)444-1070

Email: gstewart@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Brian M. Davis
Address Line 1: Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 2: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

900023060

Name: Brian M. Davis
Address Line 1: Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 2: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gail B. Stewart

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003066 FRAME: 0509

Signature:	/Gail B. Stewart/
Date:	04/14/2005
Total Attachments: 1 source=239722#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003066 FRAME: 0510

# TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

FOR Ten Dollars (U.S.\$10.00) and for other good and valuable consideration (as set forth in the Purchase and Sale Agreement between the parties dated December 31, 2001), the undersigned COATS & CLARK INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at Two LakePointe Piaza, 4135 South Stream Boulevard, Charlotte, North Carolina 28217 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to J & P. COATS LIMITED, a United Kingdom corporation, having its registered office at 155 St. Vincent Street, Glasgow G2 5PA, Scotland ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark DUAL DUTY PLUS as registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (U.S. Registration Number 958,952) (hereinafter the "Trademark") without limitation, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example only, license toyalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto and all renewals thereof and all goodwill associated therewith. The amount received or accused on account of the sale of the Trademark is not contingent on the productivity, use or disposition of the Trademark.

EN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this instrument on the 31st day of December, 2001.

[SEAL]

Name: Alan W. DeMello Title: Assistant Secretary

COATS & C

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

On this 3 day of 2010 000. 2001, before me, the undersigned officer personally appeared Alan W. DeMello, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Coats & Clark Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that he, as such efficer, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained as the free act and deed of the corporation, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such officer.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand.

Notary Public for North (

My Commission expires by Commission Expires October C. 2002

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003066 FRAME: 0511

**RECORDED: 04/14/2005**